
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
October 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06  (Pages 7 - 
20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining 
spending variations for 2005/06. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining 
spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  (Pages 23 - 
24) 

 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts written-
off during the quarter ended 30th September 2005. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

6. FIXED PENALTY NOTICES  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services 
seeking delegated authority for officers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices 
in respect of relevant offences under the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 and the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environments Act 2005.  
 

Ms S Lammin 
388280 

7. MOBILE HOME SITE ST NEOTS, CONTAMINATED LAND SURVEY  
(Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services regarding the 
results and consequences of a contaminated land survey of the 
Council’s mobile home park at Eynesbury. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

8. REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 35 - 72)  



 
 
 By way of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 

Finance) to consider the findings of a review into Member 
development. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

9. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF - 
BRAMPTON PARK GOLF CLUB   

 

 

 To consider the outcome of the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) in relation to their “call-in” of a 
decision made by the Cabinet on the application for discretionary relief 
from national non-domestic rates Brampton Park Golf Club – report to 
follow. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

10. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group 
held on 14th September 2005. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

11. POLICE FORCES' RESTUCTURING   
 

 

 Chief Executive to report 
 

D Monks 
388001 

   
 Dated this 26 day of October 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 



 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 13 October 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
N J Guyatt. 

   
   
 
 

78. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th September 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 84 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.  
Councillor Hansard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No 81 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Sports 
Association. Councillor Mrs Reynolds declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Minute No 88 by virtue of her employment under 
the auspices of the PCT and Councillor Rogers declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in Minute No 80 by virtue of a previous 
involvement in correspondence with the Golf Club.  Those Councillors 
who declared personal and prejudicial interests, left the Chamber for 
the duration of discussion and voting on the respective items of 
business. 
 

80. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF - 
BRAMPTON PARK GOLF CLUB   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Revenue Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding an 
application by Brampton Park Golf Club for discretionary rate relief 
from non-domestic rates. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Brampton Park Golf Club’s application for discretionary 

rate relief be not granted. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
81. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE 

RELIEF - CHARITIES AND KINDRED ORGANISATIONS   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing the 
Council’s policy for assessing entitlement to discretionary rate relief 
which was last reviewed in January 1996. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
suggested assessment criteria and the financial implications the 
changes would have on those organisations that currently qualified for 
relief, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the proposed discretionary rate relief policy as set 

out in Appendix D to the report now submitted be 
approved; 

 (b) that existing organisations in receipt of discretionary 
rate relief be reviewed as required following a change 
in rateable value; 

 (c) that existing recipients of discretionary relief be 
advised of the new scheme and the effect on their rate 
accounts; 

 (d) that new cases be assessed under the new criteria; 
 (e) that the rateable value mentioned in the policy be 

reviewed, every five years, on the occasion of the new 
rating lists; 

 (f) that the Head of Revenue Services and the Local 
Taxation Manager be authorised to grant relief under 
the policy; and 

 (g) that the Director of Commerce and Technology be 
authorised to deal with appeals from applicants 
dissatisfied with the determination made by the Head 
of Revenue Services and the Local Taxation Manager. 

 
82. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENTS:  REQUEST 

FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Planning and of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a request for the release of funding from the 
Medium Term Plan for a series of studies on issues likely to impact on 
the redevelopment and economic viability of Huntingdon Town 
Centre, some of which would involve a transfer from capital to 
revenue funding. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the release of funding for the Huntingdon Town 

Centre Development Scheme in 2005/06 be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that, should revenue savings fail to cover the impact of 

2



the change referred to in (a) above, a supplementary 
revenue estimate of up to £54,000 in the current year 
be approved and the variations in revenue impact 
relating to 2005/06 onwards included in the Medium 
Term Plan. 

 
83. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding for two Medium Term 
Plan schemes.   
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for a programme of 

maintenance work at the District’s leisure centres and a 
contribution towards a partnership project for an indoor 
activity hall at the Grafham Water Centre. 

 
84. RECYCLING CREDITS   
 
 By way of a report by the Development and Community Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with changes to the recycling credit scheme proposed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council, the waste disposal authority. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
financial implications of the proposal and in noting that the revised 
scheme would be discussed by the CCA waste forum meeting on 
30th September 2005, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Environment and Transport, to agree a 
draft revised recycling credit scheme as described in 
the report now submitted; 

 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Transport be authorised to confirm the Council’s 
support for the scheme at the CCA waste forum; and 

 (c) that the growth in recycling income from 2005 – 2010 
as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, be noted. 

 
85. CONEYGEAR COURT, HUNTINGDON:  REVENUE FUNDING   
 
 A report by the Head of Housing Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining a bid by the Granta 
Housing Association for capital funding from the Housing Corporation 
to provide an additional six units of accommodation for homeless 
people at Coneygear Court, Huntingdon. 
 
In considering a request from Granta for an increase in the level of 
revenue funding from the Council to finance additional staffing posts 

3



required to support the increase in accommodation, Executive 
Councillors expressed the view that the additional costs of £30,000 
should properly be met from within the Government’s Supporting 
People budget.  However, given the limited funds available and in 
noting the pressures in the District for this type of accommodation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the bid from Granta Housing Association for 

capital funding from the housing corporation to provide 
an additional six units of accommodation at Coneygear 
Court be supported; and 

 (b) that a transfer of funds from the housing benefit budget 
to the homelessness budget to finance the increased 
revenue funding of the scheme be approved. 

 
86. CHOICE-BASED LETTINGS, CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION:  

RECOMMENDED OPTIONS FOR IMPLEMENTATION   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the 
development of a Cambridgeshire Sub-Region choice-based letting 
scheme in partnership with other local authorities and housing 
associations. 
 
In discussing the possibility of Government funding towards the set up 
and implementation costs, the Cabinet expressed reservations that 
the funding was unlikely to meet the overall costs of the scheme and 
in noting that a further report would be submitted to a future meeting, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the involvement of the Council in partnership working 

with other local authorities and housing associations in the 
Cambridge Sub-Region to develop a sub-regional choice-
based lettings scheme, be approved in principle. 

 
87. THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM 

VARIATION PENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
interim arrangements suggested in relation to the Council’s scheme of 
delegation pending the recruitment of the replacement of the Director 
of Operational Services. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 that, with effect from 14th November and pending the 

recruitment of a new Director, the Chief Executive be 
authorised to exercise the powers delegated to the Director 
of Operational Services in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 

4



 
88. COMMISSIONING A PATIENT-LED NHS:  PRIMARY CARE 

TRUSTS   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

item in accordance with Section 100 (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 given the need for the Council to respond to a proposal for 
the configuration of the PCT’s  by 15th October 2005.) 
 
By way of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
arrangements for the proposed development of options by the 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire Strategic Health Authority (SHA) 
for consultation on the future configuration of Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs). 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to make appropriate 
representations to the Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire 
SHA  for the inclusion in the forthcoming round of 
consultation of the option to retain the existing 
Huntingdonshire PCT in any future reconfiguration of 
Primary Care Trusts in the Eastern Region. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CABINET 3 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
 

MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2005/06 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report highlights the variations from the currently approved Capital 

Programme (as updated for any member or officer decisions already 
taken in accordance with the Code of Financial Management). 

 
1.2 More detailed information on specific schemes can be obtained from the 

relevant Head of Service.  
 
 
2. MONITORING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Budget and Medium Term Plan approved in February and any 

subsequent adjustments are shown below:- 
 

 Gross 
Budget 

External 
Contributions 

Net 
Budget 

Capital £000 £000 £000 
Approved (February 2005) 27,658 4,571 23.087 
Delayed/Deferred from 2004/05 (21 July 2005) 5,760 1,008 4,752 
Cabinet approved variations    
• Sawtry Leisure Centre (21 July 2005) 214 0 214 
• Barriers/Lighting, St Neots Riverside (21 July 2005) 30 0 30 
• Savings required to finance part
[...]
iations (para 2.5 & 2.7) -9,298 9,298    
Cost Variations (para 2.8) -180     
Net Capital Impact -4,242 9,147    

 
2005/ 2006/ 2007/ 2008/ 2009/ 

REVENUE IMPACT 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Delayed/Deferred from 2004/05 (para 2.1) -119     
Funding Variations (para 2.1 & 2.3) -145 55 55 55 55 
Capital Receipts (para 2.1 & 2.3) -16 -35 -39 -39 -39 
Timing Variations (para 2.5 & 2.7) -232 -232    
Cost Variations (para 2.8) -4 -9 -9 -9 -9 
Revenue Impact -506 -221 7 7 7 

 
 
4 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

i) Note the monitoring statement at Annex A. 
ii) Note the reported variations and their estimated capital and 

revenue impact. 
iii) Approve the variations outlined in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Capital programme and monitoring working papers. 
Previous Cabinet and Committee reports on capital expenditure. 
 
 
Contact Officer – Steve Couper    01480 388103 

 

9



A
N

N
EX

 A
  

M
TP

 - 
C

A
PI

TA
L 

SC
H

EM
ES

 M
O

N
IT

O
R

IN
G

 R
EP

O
R

T 
14

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

5 

A
ct

iv
e 

Sc
he

m
es

 2
00

5/
06

 
 

C
O

M
PL

ET
IO

N
 

N
ET

 E
XP

EN
D

IT
U

R
E 

£0
00

's
 

 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

 
D

ef
er

ra
l  

Sl
ip

pa
ge

  
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

 P
ro

je
ct

ed
  

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

 
 

D
at

e 
(w

ee
ks

) 
(w

ee
ks

) 
20

05
/0

6 
To

ta
l 

Va
ria

nc
e 

 

 P
O

R
TF

O
LI

O
: 

Ec
on

om
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
>>

 
64

3 
O

ak
 T

re
e 

H
ea

lth
 C

en
tre

 O
xm

oo
r H

un
tin

gd
on

 
30

-M
ar

-0
6 

0 
0 

20
91

 
86

45
 

0 

 
To

ta
l f

or
 P

or
tfo

lio
 

65
54

 
86

45
 

0 
 P

O
R

TF
O

LI
O

: 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t &
 T

ra
ns

po
rt
 

C
ar

 P
ar

ks
 

>>
 

48
0 

C
ar

 P
ar

ki
ng

 S
tra

te
gy

 Im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
31

-M
ar

-0
7 

0 
0 

0 
22

43
 

0 
 

00
/0

14
/A

 
E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l I

m
ps

 - 
P

h 
5 

30
-J

an
-0

6 
0 

0 
22

 
10

5 
0 

 
02

/0
17

/B
 

Fe
ns

ta
[...]
. 
 
 
1.4 An efficiency savings review with a target of 3% is currently underway 

and the results will be incorporated into the review of the MTP. 
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet note the likely spending variations. 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Cabinet and Council Reports 
2. Budgetary control files. 
 
Contact Officers: Graham Dolan, Accountancy Manager  (01480 388106) 

Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  (01480 388103) 
 

22



 1

                             
 
COMT                                                                                                      18 October 2005 
CABINET                         3 November 2005 

 
 

QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF  
(Report by the Head of Revenue Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Head of Revenue Services, or in her absence the Head of Financial Services 

is authorised to write-off debts with an individual value of up to £4,000, or of a 
greater amount after consultation with the Executive Councillor, having taken 
appropriate steps to satisfy herself that the debts are irrecoverable or cannot be 
recovered without incurring disproportionate costs. A summary, detailing debts 
written-off, shall be submitted to the cabinet quarterly. 
 

1.2 The summary of debts written-off during the quarter ended 30 September 2005 
and during the 2005/06 financial year, is shown below with the comparative 
amount for the previous financial year shown in brackets.  

 
1.3 Whilst these amounts have been written-off in this period of the 2005/06 financial 

year, much of the original debt would have been raised in previous financial 
years as the table at 4 demonstrates. 

 
 
 
2. WRITE-OFFS UP TO £4,000 

Approved by the Head of Revenue Services 
  

 In Quarter Financial Year Total  
Type of Debt  Current Year Previous 
 No. of 

Cases
Amount
       £ 

No. of 
Cases

Amount 
                £ 

Year 
( £) 

      
Council Tax  22
[...]
r Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) and the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) and other 
applicable legislation and to agree an enforcement strategy including the 
use of non-employees. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In May 2004 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Cabinet received a 

report from the Director of Operational Services about the implications of 
the 2003 Act.  Recommendation 5.2 was that a further report should be 
submitted to Cabinet relating to the implementation of fixed penalty 
notices.  In August 2005 the Cabinet received another report; this time 
about the implications of the 2005 Act.  This report also contained a 
recommendation (5.4) that a further report should be submitted to 
Cabinet relating to the implementation of fixed penalty notices.  

  
2.2 There are various pieces of legislation that allow the authority to enforce 

against environmental crimes.  Powers have been available within the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 but now there are also provisions 
under the 2003 Act.  Part 6 of the Act contains supplementary provisions 
for dealing with issues such as graffiti, litter, waste and fly-posting.  
There are also provisions due to come into force under the 2005 Act. 

 
2.3 A Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) is simply one tool for achieving changes in 

anti-social behaviour.  The advantage of FPNs is that they can reduce 
the bureaucracy and thus the overheads in formally dealing with certain 
types of offences.  However, the use of FPNs involves a significant 
business process change. 

 
2.4 The use of this type of enforcement is a specialist area; officers need to 

be trained and competent in both the interpretation of the relevant law 
and conduct of the process.  If appropriate, ie in the case of repeat 
offences, criminal prosecutions can still be taken. 

 
2.5 Huntingdonshire District Council currently has very few employees 

authorised to serve fixed penalty notices.  The Animal Welfare and Pest 
Co
[...]
ly supervised and 
coordinated.  

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Members are requested to approve the principle that, although some 

penalties may be set by the local authority, Huntingdonshire District 
Council will adopt the default penalty in the legislation, for the time 
being.  

5.2 Members are requested to authorise the Director of Operational 
Services to appoint persons to issue relevant Fixed Penalty Notices 
(under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Act 2003 and the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environmental Act 2005 
and any subordinate legislation) on behalf of Huntingdonshire District 
Council.  

 

27



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
Cabinet Report, 6 May 2004- Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
Cabinet Report, 1 September 2005 – Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Act 2005 
Draft Guidance on the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005: 
A Consultation Document; October 2005  www.defra.gov.uk 
Code of Practice on Litter & Refuse: Consultation Document; October 2005  
www.defra.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Lammin, Head of Environmental Health Services 
  01480 388 280 
 

28



CABINET 3 NOVEMBER 2005 
 
 

MOBILE HOME SITE ST NEOTS, CONTAMINATED LAND SURVEY 
(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the results and consequences 

of a recent contaminated land survey of the Council’s mobile home park 
at Eynesbury. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The mobile home park in Howitts Lane, St Neots has been in operation 

prior to the 1974 reorganisation of local government.  Previously it was 
owned by St Neots Urban District Council.  At LSVT (2000) management 
of the site was passed to Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership (HHP).  
There are 50 pitches on the site and residents own their own 
mobile/park home paying a ground rent to the Council. 

 
2.2 The occupiers of the mobile homes en
[...]
ribed at paragraph 
7.6.  Government financial support is likely to be available to meet the 
revenue impact of the remediation works. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

 
9.1 That the report be noted. 
 
9.2 Further reports be presented to Cabinet on the determination of the land, 

issues arising and the next steps. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  (01480) 388240 
  
  
 

Background Documents: 
A Strategy for the Inspection of Huntingdonshire for Contaminated Land- 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Part IIA, June 2001:  
[//www.huntsdc.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/3AF6F307-706E-47AE-A83B-
4CB1C757D651/0/ContaminatedLandStrategy.pdf] 
 
Environmental assessment Report: St Neots Mobile Home Park, Eynesbury, 
Cambridgeshire. Prepared for: Huntingdonshire District Council by Environmental 
Protection Strategies Ltd of Cambourne (30 September 2005) 
 
Plan Note 2/05 – defra.gov.uk/environment/land/index.htm 

33



 

34



CABINET 3RD NOVEMBER 2005 

 

REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
(Report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Planning & Finance) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 

To present the findings of the Panel’s review into Member 
development.  

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 At their meeting held on the 14th September 2004, the Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel (Planning & Finance) appointed Councillors M G Baker, 
D B Dew, N J Finnie and A B Stenner to a working group for the 
purpose of undertaking a review of Member development within the 
authority and to bring forward recommendations and proposals for 
consideration by the Panel. 

 
2.2  The working group has met on four occasions, focusing their review 

on :- 
 

 Current levels of Member support (including facilities, 
personal support and training); 

 Potential developments in Member support; and 
 Skills development for Members. 

 
 
3. METHODOLOGY  

 
3.1 To explore the support arrangements that currently exist for Members 

within  the District Council and possible improvements which could be 
made to these arr
[...]
en Members and Officers on the Member training 

programme and the development of training opportunities. 
 
2. Consultation with staff on the content and format of the Member training 

programme. 
 
3. Advising on the content of the Members’ induction training arrangements. 
 
4. Chairing presentations and leading workshops where appropriate. 
 
5. Monitoring performance against service targets and budgetary expenditure for 

Member training. 
 
6. Acting as the local point of liaison on attendance by Members on external 

training opportunities. 
 
7. Identifying best practice examples, nationally and locally for Member training. 
 
8. Assisting in development of skills audits and identification of training needs. 
 
9. Organising mentors for newly elected Members and assisting in developing 

their role. 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 14th September 2005 and Councillors J 

W Davies, A Hansard and L M Simpson were present. 
 
1.2 Also in attendance were P Corley, J Craig, P Duerden, S Jackson, N 

Martlew, Miss J Peadon, A Roberts and Mrs C Rowland. 
 
1.3 The staff side representatives in attendance were K Lawson, T 

Northwood and C Sneesby. 
 
1.4 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors Mrs D E Collins and K Reynolds, S Richardson and Mrs 
G Smith. 

 
1.5 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 15th June 

2005 was received and noted. 
 
2. MEMBERS INTERESTS 
 
2.1 No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3. BOMB THREAT PROCEDURE 
 
3.1 The Advisory Group received a presentation by the Health and Safety 

Adviser on the Council’s bomb threat procedure. Members received 
details of the procedures for dealing with bomb threats received via 
the telephone and through the post and for the evacuation of staff. 

 
3.2 The Health and Safety Advisor undertook to inform Member

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 3 November 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, N J Guyatt, A Hansard, 

Mrs P J Longford, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs J Chandler. 

 

89. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th October 2005 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

90. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Simpson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Minute No. 99 by virtue of his receipt of a pension from the 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 
 

91. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be received and the expenditure 

variations and their capital and revenue impact noted; 
and 

 
 (b) that the increases in the Capital Programme of 

£151,000 for the Car Park Strategy Scheme and 
associated additional staffing costs of £59,000 as 
outlined in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 
92. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected budget variation already identified in the current year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the spending variations estimated in the Revenue 

Budget as at 30th September 2005 be noted. 



 
93. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during the quarter, the 
cumulative total for the current year and comparisons with previous 
years. 
 

94. FIXED PENALTY NOTICES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 05/51 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Head of Environmental Health Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the implications 
for the District Council of invoking adoptive powers to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices for offences under the Anti-Social Behaviour Act, 
2003, the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environmental Act 2005 and 
other applicable legislation within an agreed enforcement framework. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the adoption of the default penalties within the 
legislative framework referred to in the report now 
submitted be approved in principle; and 

 
(b) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor whose 
portfolio includes Community Safety, be authorised to 
appoint persons to issue relevant Fixed Penalty 
Notices (under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 and the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environmental Act 2005 and any 
subordinate legislation) on behalf of the District 
Council. 

 
95. MOBILE HOME SITE, ST NEOTS, CONTAMINATED LAND 

SURVEY   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the findings of a contaminated land survey of the Council’s Mobile 
Home Park at Eynesbury, St Neots. 
 
In noting, the information contained in the report, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that further reports be submitted to Cabinet when the further 

investigations of the land are completed.  
 

96. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF - 
BRAMPTON PARK GOLF CLUB   

 
 Further to Minute No 05/80, the Chief Executive reported that the 

"call-in" exercised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 
Finance) of the decision of the Cabinet to refuse the application by 



Brampton Park Golf Club for discretionary rate relief had not resulted 
in a further reference either to the Cabinet or to full Council.  The 
decision, therefore, took effect from 2nd November 2005. 
 

97. REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Planning and Finance) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of the Panel’s 
review of Member Development. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
  
 (a) that the suggestion with regard to the organisation of a 

programme of briefing sessions for Members to be as 
far as possible by service area every second month, 
be approved; 

 
 (b) that the Chief Officer's Management Team be 

requested to remind Officers of the need to notify 
Members on matters of significance affecting their 
Wards as provided for in paragraph 10.2 of the 
approved Protocol on Member/Employee Relations; 

 
 (c) that the Panel's suggestions with regard to the possible 

introduction of a mentoring scheme for newly-elected 
Councillors and the appointment of "Training 
Champions" be referred to the leaders of political 
groups represented on the District Council; 

 
 (d) that the possible use of alternative training mediums as 

described in paragraph 7.2.5 of the report be 
investigated; and 

 
 (e) that a further report be submitted to a future meeting of 

the Cabinet on the possible provision of broadband for 
Members for consideration in conjunction with the 
forthcoming review of the Medium Term Plan. 

 
98. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 14th September 

2005 was received and noted.  
 

99. POLICE FORCES: RESTUCTURING   
 
 By way of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
outcomes of a report by Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary – 
“Closing the Gap: A Review of the ‘Fitness for Purpose’ of the Current 
Structure of Policing in England and Wales”, the response by the 
Home Secretary and the timescale set for the consideration of options 
for the future restructuring of Police Forces in England and Wales. 
 
Having expressed concern about the timescale involved, the potential 



impact on current neighbourhood policing and workforce 
modernisation initiatives and on the morale of the Force in 
Cambridgeshire, the apparent predisposition towards larger forces 
and the likelihood that there would be little substantive consultation on 
only a narrow range of options for change, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Chief Executive be authorised to make 

representations to the Home Secretary for a preferred 
option to retain the existing single force option in 
Cambridgeshire; and 

 
 (b) that the representations be copied to appropriate 

stakeholders and other interested parties. 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


